UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2014/096
Order No.: 234 (NBI/2014)
Date: 24 October 2014
Original: English

**Before:** Judge Nkemdilim Izuako

Registry: Nairobi

**Registrar:** Abena Kwakye-Berko

## **FAHNGON**

v.

## SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S MOTION FOR WITHDRAWAL

to article 14 of the UNDT Rules of Procedure, praying for suspension of the contested decision pending the Tribunal's proceedings.

- 8. The Motion was served on the Respondent on 21 October 2014<sup>1</sup> with a deadline of 23 October for a reply to be filed.
- 9. On 22 October 2014 the Applicant filed a Motion to withdraw his earlier Motion for interim measures on the basis of a representation by the Administration that it does not intend to place him again on ALWOP pending the completion of proceedings. The Applicant prayed however that the Tribunal proceed with the underlying Application. On 23 October 2014, the Respondent filed a Reply to the Applicant's Motion to withdraw.
- 10. In light of the Applicant's request for withdrawal,

## IT IS ACCORDINGLY ORDERED THAT:

- 11. The Applicant's Motion for withdrawal of his Motion for interim measures pending proceedings is hereby granted.
- 12. The matter of *Fahngon v. The Secretary General of the United Nations* registered as Case Number UNDT/NBI/2014/096 shall remain on the court record

Entered in the Register on this 24<sup>th</sup> day of October 2014

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi